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AGENDA ITEM No. .. ..... 15 l..l.,.. 

To: PERSONNEL SERVICES COMMITTEE 

From: HEAD OF PERSONNEL SERVICES 

Date: 17 NOVEMBER 
2000 

1. 

1.1 

2. 

2.1 

2.2 

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL 

REPORT 

Subject: HSC CONSULTATIVE DOCUMENT: 
PROPOSALS FOR REVISING THE 
APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE 
ON "MANAGING CONSTRUCTION 
FOR HEALTH AND SAFE'TY". 

INTRODUCTION 

The Health and Safety Commission (HSC) has issued the above consultative document which 
sets out proposals to revise the Approved Code of Practice and guidance to the Construction 
Design and Management Regulations 1994 (CDM). These proposals could have significant 
implications for some Council departments and a short life working group was, therefore, set 
up, involving the Principal Health and Safety Officer and representatives from the relevant 
departments, to prepare the attached response. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The CDM Regulations, which came into force in March 1995, brought in a major change to 
construction health and safety. Clients and designers were explicitly brought into the 
construction health and safety process for the first time. While there has been a steep rise in 
awareness since then, there have been concerns about the way in which some duty holders 
have implemented the Regulations. 

The HSC says that the main purpose of the proposed revision is to ensure that effort is 
targeted where there will be positive benefits in terms of health and safety - not to produce 
unnecessary paperwork. Construction work presents serious hazards. Each year too many 
people die in accidents, and even more suffer ill health from the materials used or through 
working practices. The risks to health and safety from these hazards must be properly 
controlled. The key to such control, and the approach behind the CDM regulations is to: 

(i) identify hazards as early as possible. 

(ii) eliminate hazards where possible and reduce those remaining; and 

(iii) manage the work to ensure the health and safety of all those who could be affected by 
It. 
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2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

The objectives of the revised Approved Code of Practice are to:- 

provide sound practical guidance and examples on how duty holders can meet their 
obligations. 

provide advice for a wide range of projects (for example, type size, risk, etc.) in a 
way that is proportionate to the health and safety issues. 

reflect the diversity of the industry and the complex variety of contractual 
relationships. 

address, in particular, worker training, information and consultation. 

emphasise the importance of early appointments to key posts under the Regulations. 

provide guidance on how to assess competence and resources without being 
burdensome, ineffective or bureaucratic. 

make it clear that health and safety plans need to be focused, project-specific and 
useful working documents. 

stress the need for planning supervisors to "add value" rather than bureaucracy, and 
to explain the boundaries of their duties. 

make it clear that designers need a practical knowledge of construction processes; 
and 

address the definitions that have caused difficulties in the past. 

The main conclusions of the working group were that the proposals are an improvement on 
the existing Approved Code of Practice and guidance and that they provide good advice to 
those in Local Authorities involved in construction work. 

The HSC has asked for comments on the Consultation Document to be provided on the pro 
forma contained in Annex 3 of the Consultative Document. The completed pro forma is 
appended to this report. 

The Working Group has, however, made additional comments on a number of aspects of the 
consultative document which are also appended to this report. These include suggested 
improvements on:- 

(i) assessment of competence and resources; 

(ii) the definition of the role of the planning supervisor; 

(iii) the knowledge required by designers; and 

(iv) a request for better definitions on some terms used in the document. 
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3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The Committee is asked: 

(a) to approve the Council's response in terms as set out in the attached pro forma and 
additional comments; and 

(b) to otherwise note the content of this report. 

Head of Personnel Services 
Enc. 
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Proposals for revising the Approved Code of Practice on 'Managing 
construction for health and safety' 

Additional Comments 

2) Is the ACOP clear and authoritative? 

(i) There is certain confusion caused by the language used in the document, refer Annex 2 - 
2.18 (a) "water or an abrasive at high pressure" should be "water at high pressure or an 
abrasive at high pressure". 

(ii) Refer Annex 2 - 5.41. "Designers are not required to make records of the process 
through which they achieve a safe design, commonly known as the design risk 
assessment". This statement may conflict with Regulation 3 of the Management of 
Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999. 

4) Does the ACOP help to avoid unnecessa y bureaucracy? 

Refer Annex 2 - 3.5 "Notification should be sent as soon as practicable after the appointment 
of the planning supervisor; it should not be delayed because some of the information is 
unavailable." Of the items of information required by the F10 form, at least seven cannot be 
supplied until a Principal Contractor has been appointed. To comply with the above Item, 
therefore, would mean that every project would require at least two forms to be submitted to 
HSE. 

5) Does the ACOP meet the needs of small businesses? 

Definition is required with regards to a ''small business". Is it a small business in terms of 
manpower or financial turnover? 

9)  Does the ACOP provide appropriate guidance on how to assess competence and resources? 

This section covers the client's need to appoint a planning supervisor but gives no guidance as 
to how the client satisfies Regulation 8(1) regarding the competence of his appointee to 
perform the functions of a planning supervisor. The existing ACOP provides such guidance 
in listing nine areas in which the client may pursue information. It does not seem to be 
positive to drop that guidance in the revised ACOP. Similar guidance should be provided 
with regard to the appointment of designers and principal contractors. 

1 0) Does the ACOP provide appropriate guidance about Health and Safety plans? 

It is recommended that the topics included in the pre tender health and safety plan in 
Appendix 4 are more open ended. For example, A4.6 could include hazards from the 
chemical contents of the building. There is a danger that when a list exists then there is a 
tendency to only consider topics on the list. It is suggested that "others" is added at the end of 
each of the appropriate lists in Appendix 4. 
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11) Does the ACOP provide appropriate guidance about the practical knowledge needed by 
planning supervisors and their role? 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

12) Does 

Refer Annex 2 - 6.2 "The client, designer, or principal contractor may carry out the 
work of the planning supervisor." 

This is too lax, implying that anyone can do the job of a planning supervisor. Add 
after "planning supervisor" the words I t .  . . if suitably experienced in design and 
construction, suitably qualified and adequately resourced". 

Refer Annex 2 - 6.6 "Planning supervisors have what is, essentially, a co-ordinating 
function . . . ' I .  

Not according to Regulation 14 which requires the planning supervisor to "ensure as 
far as is reasonably practical", to "review", to "amend", to "add", all positive matters 
transcending co-ordination. 

Refer Annex 2 - 6.10 Various references to the planning supervisor "ensuring" co- 
operation between designers, that any problems are resolved, that the contractor has 
complied with regulation 13, etc. The planning supervisor has no power to ensure 
anything outwith his own control. 

The current ACOP has more specific advice about the steps that could be taken to 
check the competence and resources of planning supervisors and of designers. The 
proposed ACOP has a shorter, more general and inclusive section on how to check 
the competence and resources of planning supervisors, designers and contractors. 
This should be expanded, made more specific and perhaps give examples. 

the ACOP provide appropriate guidance about the practical knowledge of 
construction needed by designers? 

Although the practical knowledge of construction needed by "designers" is well 
accommodated, guidance on assessing the competency of designers in other fields, 
particularly health and safety, is required. The HSE/DETR document "Revitalising Health 
and Safety" recognises that safety-critical professionals such as architects and engineers 
should receive adequate education in risk management as it is thought that health and safety 
considerations are not properly taken into account at the design stage of the project. 

14) Does the ACOPprovide the explanations and definitions you need? 

(i) The document introduces the terms "competent contractors" and "significant risks" 
terms which are not defined in the Regulations. 

In particular, paragraph 1.24 states that:- 

"The pre-tender plan needs to address issues that competent contractors could not 
reasonably be expected to identify". These are called "significant hazards." Here and 
elsewhere in the proposed ACOP and guidelines, it is suggested that some risks are 
less significant than other risks and need not be identified to a competent contractor. 
This is not what is said in the Regulations which simply refer to the need to identify 
"risks". 
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(ii) Refer Annex 2 - 2.1 1 "CDM applies to all demolition or dismantling work whether or 
not the work has to be notified to HSE, except where the work is undertaken for a 
domestic client. Demolition and dismantling includes the deliberate pulling down, 
destruction or taking apart of a structure, or a substantial part of a structure. It 
includes dismantling for re-erection or re-use. Operations such as making openings, 
for example, for doors, windows, service and removal of non-structural elements, for 
example, cladding or roof tiles or scaffolding are not, in themselves, demolition, 
although such operations may form part of demolition or dismantling work when they 
are combined with other operations. 

It is suggested that the following sentence should be added to the definition. "Where 
there is doubt a competent person, for example, structural engineer should be 
consulted". 

15) Does the ACOP adequately address worker training, in formation and consultation? 

There is confusion regarding the provision of health and safety advice on site. P.63 Chapter 
12 "Involving the Workforce" seems to infer that safety representatives can be used to provide 
on site advice. 

2 1) Are the lists oj  w~ics for the pre tender plan appropriate? 

SeeNo. 10. 

25) Is the guidance on resources appropriate? 

See No. 9 

Other comments 

(i) Refer Annex 2 - 4.29 If it is important for the client to "allow adequate time for the principal 
contractor to develop the plan" then some guidance should be given as to what might be 
adequate preparation time for non-specialised projects. 

(ii) Refer Annex 2 - 5.5 "Failure to address these issues adequately may make it difficult to 
devise a safe system of work or cause additional costs because, for example, expensive 
scaffolding or other access equipment is needed." This seems to be referring to a cheap 
system of working rather than a - safe system. This is a useful point for a designer but not one 
addressed by the Regulations. 

"Revising ACOP for Managing Construction for H&S" 
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Role: 

Client 0 

Designer 0 

Planning El 
Supervisor 
Principal 0 
Contractor 
Contractor cl 

Trade Union c] 
Trade U 
Association 
Other: 

Comments on the proposals for a revised CDM ACoP 

Please provide some details about yourself and your company: 

Sectors: Size of 
Company: 

General 0 0-10 cl 
building 
House- 11-25 U 
building 
Civil 26-50 cl 
Engineering 
Refkrbishment 0 51-100 cl 
& maintenance 

Management 
Facilities 100-500 o 
Other: 500-1,000 0 

over 0 
1,000 

Name: North Lanarkshire Council 

Yes 

Company: 

No 

Address: P.O. Box 14 
Civic Centre 
MOTHERWELL, ML1 1TW 

2 

cmail: youngi@northlan.gov.uk 
Telephone No. 01698 302368 

safety? 
Is the ACoP clear and authoritative? J 

May your comments be placed on the 
public registers? 

Yes* 
* Please delete if you wish your comments to be 

kept confidential. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

provide sound practical guidance and examples on how duty holders can 
meet their obligations and provide added value? 
help to avoid unnecessary bureaucracy? 

meet the needs of small businesses? 

provide advice for your sector in a way that is proportionate to the health 

J 

J 

J 

J 

Please tick all that apply 

7 

Response Issue 

and safety issues? 
reflect the diversity of the construction industry? J 

8 

I I 

1 1 Do the proposals maintain or improve current standards of health and 14 1 

emphasise the importance of early appointments? J 

provide appropriate guidance:- 

4 
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Yes No 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

on how to assess competence and resources? 

about health and safety plans? 

about the practical knowledge needed by planning supervisors and 

about the practical knowledge of construction needed by designers? 
their role? 

about the preparation and contents of the health and safety file? 

adequately address worker training, information and consultation? 
115 I 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

14 provide the explanations and definitions you need? J 

5 

Structure 
- 

16 Is the chapter structure satisfactory? J 

17 Is the level of repetition helpful? J 

18 Is the balance between ACoP and guidance correct? J 

19 Are the lists of topics for designers to consider, for pre-tender and 
construction phase health and safety plans better integrated into the text, as 
they are? (Alternatives include putting them in separate annexes, or on the 
HSE internet site.) 

Practical guidance 

20 Art practical examples included helpful? J 

21 

22 

23 

Are the lists of topics for the pre-tender plan appropriate? 

Are the lists of topics for the construction phase plan appropriate? 

Do the definition and examples of significant hazards reflect the 

J 

J 

J 
information contractors need from designers? 

24 Is the guidance relating to contracts appropriate? J 

Competence and resources 

25 Is the guidance on competence and resources appropriate? J 
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~ 

Yes 

Response Issue 
No 

27 

26 \In your view how well does this CD represent the different policy issues involved in 

Is there anything you particularly liked or disliked about this consultation exercise? 

this matter [Tick one box] 
Very Well 0 Not Well U 

Well I3 Poorly U 

1 See additional comments attached 
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